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Some title pages of volumes published by William Baker, John Man’s 
brother-in-law. 

 
 
Dictionary of National Biography --- BAKER, WILLIAM (1742-1785), 
 
printer, was born at Reading in 1742, and was the son of William Baker, for more than 
forty years schoolmaster at that place, and an amiable and accomplished man. Even at 
an early age young Baker's close application to study injured his health. His father had 
hoped to devote him to the church, but being disappointed by Dr. Bolton, dean of 
Carlise, who had promised to give the youth a university training, he apprenticed him 
to Mr. Kippax, a printer, of Cullum Street, London. Baker diligently applied himself 
to his calling, and still employed his leisure in self-improvement. The money earned 
by working overtime was spent in books. Before he was twenty-one years old his 
exertions produced severe illness. On the death of Kippax, Baker succeeded to his 
business, afterwards removing to Ingram Court, Where he was in partnership with 
John William Galabini. In 1770 he published 'Peregrinations of the Mind,' a series  
of twenty-three essays, after the style of the' Rambler,' and upon such subjects as the 
stage, love, happiness, war, patriotism, cruelty, the unreasonable compliments paid to the 
ancients for their works, &c.  It had always been his practice to note passages which 
struck his attention in the course of reading, and in 1783 he printed a little volume of 
short extracts, noticeable for beauty of language or elevation of thought, from a wide 
range of Greek and Latin authors. No special arrangement is observed, but the precision 
of the references gives the book a value usually absent in such compilations. He 
contributed some poetical pieces to the magazines, and is said to have written sermons 
for clerical friends. He was an excellent linguist and a good classical scholar. His 
modesty and learning made him many friends among the leading antiquaries and men of 
letters of the day, including Oliver Goldsmith, Dr. Edmund Barker, James Merrick, Hugh 
Farmer, and Caesar de Missy. He left in manuscript a correspondence with another 
Reading worthy, Robert Robinson, author of' Indices in Dion. Longinum, in Eunapium, et 
in Hieroclem’, (Oxon. 1772), besides many other letters on points of Greek scholarship. 
A small unfinished treatise on abuses of grammatical propriety in ordinary conversation 
also remained unprinted. "His limited but choice library of classical books ultimately 
became the property of Dr. J. C. Lettsom. 
 
About Christmas 1784 he suffered from over-exertion in walking, and after an illness 
of nine months died from' an enlargement of the omentum' 29 Sept. 1785, in his forty- 
fourth year.  He was buried in the vault of St. Dionis Backchurch, the parish in which 
he had lived when in London. A Latin inscription to his memory was placed by his 
younger brother upon the family tomb in the churchyard of St. Mary, Reading. 
His works are: 1. ' Peregrinations of the Mind through the most general and interesting 
subjects usually agitated in life, by the late W. Baker, printer. A new edition, to which is 
prefixed a biographic memoir of the author.' London, printed by the editor [Maurice ], 
1811, sm. 8vo. The first edition was in 1770, sm. 8vo. 2. ' Theses Graecae et Latinae 
selectae.' Lond. in off. J. W. Galabin et W. Baker, 1783, sm. 8vo. 
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[An anonymous biography by a friend first appeared in the Encyclopedia Londinensis 
(1810 ) reprinted on a single 4to leaf as. Original  Aecdotes of W. :Baker. (n.d.). and 
reproduced in C. Coates's Hist. of Reading, 1802; Chalmers's Biog. Dict., and the memoir 
prefixed to the 1811 ed. of the Peregrinations; see also Nichols's Illustrations, ii. 666, viii. 
498, 609, and his Lit. Anecdotes, iii. 716-6.]   
 
The following entry has been located in The British book trades 1710-1777: 
an index of masters and apprentices Masters: K based on the Inland Revenue Directory. 
The date is given in year, month, and day. IR= Volume and folio of Inland Revenue 
record group. McK = Reference in D. F. McKenzie's Stationer's Company apprentices 
1701 to 1800.  Premium is in pounds, shillings and pence 
  
Kippax, Joseph, LONDON, Citizen & Stationer. 1758 12 05: IR/1/22/147 (McK 4741) 
£020/00/00 Baker, William. 
 
Galabin & Baker. Printer. Cullum Street 1772 L. (from The London book trades 1775-
1800) 
 
Baker, William 1779 S277 419274 £1500 Fenchurch Street (LON) Jergrain Court - 
Printer With John William Galabin (The British book trades 1775-1787: an index to 
insurance policies. the premium paid for insurance in the Sun policy insurance company 
register).  
 
The occupants of 1 Ingram Court Fenchurch Street from 1772 -1817 
 
 

Ingram Court. Fenchurch Street 
1772-1785 Galabin & Baker 
1786 -1791 Galabin, John William 
1792 -1801 Galabin, Henry Louis 
1796 -1803 Galabin, Charles Philip 

1799  Norris, William Phillips 

1801  Geohegan, Thomas 
1803 -1809 Galabin, C. & W 
1805 -1817 Galabin & Marchant 

 
 
 
 
BAKER, William, printer, Cullum Street 1763; Ingram Court 1772-85,. Trading: as 
Galabin and Baker 1772-85. B 1742 s. of William B. of Reading, schoolmaster; d. 29 
Sept. 1785, bur. in vault of St. Dionis Backchurch. App. Joseph Kippax, printer of 
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Cullum Street 1758 £20, free Sta. Co. 1766, livery 1776, 1767-83 8 apps. 4 premiums 3 
at £20, 1 at £100. At first intended for university and while app. his studying endangered 
his health but he recovered and on Kippax's death he succeeded to his business, removing 
later to Ingram Court where he had as partner John William Galabin q.v. Skilled in 
Greek, Latin, French, Italian, some knowledge of Hebrew. Knew and corresponded with 
many men of letters. Author of two small works and a number of poems. Epitaph on 
family tomb at St. Mary, Reading. With Galabin publ. music for Robert Horsfield 1772, 
1775. City Poll 1781: L. Imprint(s): Kress: (Baker end Galabin) 1779: B216. DNB; 
Plomer; Nichols iii 715-16; Timperley 757; Humphries and Smith. 
 
 
GALABIN, John William, printer, Cullum Street 177172; 1, Ingram Court, Fenchurch 
Street 1772-1817. Trading: alone 1771; as Galabin and Baker 1772L-1785P; alone 1786-
1791; as Henry Louis Galabin 1792-1801; as Charles Philip Galabin, William John 
Galabin and Thomas Geohegan 1801; as C. and W. Galabin 18031809H; as Galabin and 
William Marchant 1805-17. S. of John G. of Greenwich, watchmaker; d. 8 Sept. 1824 
aged 87. App. Joseph Kippax 1753; livery Sta. Co. 1776, 1767-95, 19 apps., 5 premiums, 
average £25. Partner of William Baker -q.v.  Printed a small number of music books 
including items for Robert Horsfield 1772, 1775. City Poll 1781: L. Signed compositors' 
scale 1785. Printed specimen for William Caslon 1785. Bankrupt 8 Oct. 1791, cert. 27 
Dec. 1791 divs. 28 Apr. 1792, 17 June 1794. Relinquished printing to become senior 
bridgemaster of the City of London, listed at Bridge Yard, Tooley Street 1802H. Sons 
Charles Philip and Henry Louis (d. 7 June 1801) 'promising young printers' succ. their 
father but predeceased him. 1793-1805 10 apps, 2 premiums £20, £50+. Another son 
Septimus Barry app. Bernard Hennington cit. and Merchant Taylor 4 May 1796, free 6 
July 1803, active as stationer and bookbinder, d. 19 Sept. 1812 in 31st year. William 
Marchant became partner c 1805, later sole proprietor 1818-30. Firm existed in 1947 as 
Marchant, Singer and Co. and was controlled by Messrs. Witherby. Howe; Todd; Brown; 
Humphries and Smith; Ramsden; Berry and Johnson; Nichols iii, 715, viii, 478; 
Timperley 894. 
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Title: Juvenile poems, written in the years 1771 and 1772. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1778. 
Physical Details: 39,[1]p. ; 8°. 
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Title: Original pieces, concerning the present situation of the Protestants and Greeks in 
Poland. ... Translated from the originals. 
Published: London: printed by W. Baker and J. W. Galabin, 1767. 
Physical Details: [20],131,[1]p. ; 8°. 
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Title: Vocal music: or the songster's companion. Containing a new and choice collection 
of the greatest variety of songs, cantatas, &c. with the music prefixed to each. Adapted to 
the violin and German-flute. Together with an alphabetical index of the whole. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, for Robert Horsfield, 1775. 
Physical Details: [4],283,[1]p. : ill., music ; 12°.              
Notes: Vertical chain lines. Intended as a companion third volume to the two volume sets 
of 'Vocal music' published in 1772 and 1775. A fourth volume was later published in 
[1778?]. 
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Author: Bébescourt. 
Title: Les mysteres du christianisme approfondis radicalement, et reconus 
physiquement vrais. ... 
Published: Londres : imprimé par J.G. Galabin et G. Baker; se vend chez P. 
Elmsly, 1771 [London] 
Physical Details: 2v.,plates ; 8°. 
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Author:  Blanchard, Jean-Pierre, 1753-1809. 
Title: Journal and certificates on the fourth voyage of Mr. Blanchard, who ascended from the 
Royal Military Academy, at Chelsea, the 16th of October, 1784, ... 
Published: London : printed for the author, by Baker and Galabin, and may be had of Messrs P. 
Elmsley; R. Baldwin; J. Debrett; R. Faulder; and W. Babbs, 1784. 
Physical Details: 4,29,[1]p. ; 4°. 
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Author: Blizard, William, Sir, 1743-1835. 
Title: Desultory reflections on police: with an essay on the means of preventing 
crimes and amending criminals. By William Blizard, F.S.A. Surgeon of the 
Honourable Artillery-Company, &c. 
Published: London : printed, by Baker and Galabin, for C. Dilly, 1785. 
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Author: Brown, Sarah, fl. 1777-1779. 
Title: A letter to a lady on the best means of obtaining the milk in order to the 
suckling of the infant. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1777. 
Physical Details: 23,[1] p., plate ; 8°. 
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Author: Caslon, William, 1754-1833. 
Title: A specimen of printing types, by William Caslon, letter-founder to His 
Majesty. 
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker, 1785. 
Physical Details: [68] leaves ; 8°. 
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Author: Country-clergyman. 
Title: Advice from a country-clergyman to his parishioners. In two sermons, 
preached on St. Thomas's day, 1781 and 1782, previous to an annual distribution 
of bread and meat. To which are added, two sermons on public worship. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1783. 
Physical Details: 72p. ; 12°. 
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Author: Cullum, Mrs., fl. 1775. 
Title: Charlotte: or one thousand seven hundred and seventy three.  A play. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1775. 
Physical Details: [6], 67, [1] p., plate ; 8°. 
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Author: Farmer, Hugh, 1714-1787. 
Title: The general prevalence of the worship of human spirits, in the antient 
heathen nations, asserted and proved. By Hugh Farmer.  
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker, for J. Buckland, and  G. 
Robinson, and T. Cadell, 1783. 
Physical Details: l v,[1],495,[1]p. ; 8°. 
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Author: Findlay, Robert, 1721-1814. 
Title: A letter to the Rev. Mr. Jebb, with relation to his declared sentiments 
about the unlawfulness of all religious addresses to Christ Jesus. 
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker, 1778. 
Physical Details: [6], 57, [1]p. ; 8°. 
Notes: Signed at the end: Philalethes (i.e., Robert Findlay). 
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Author: Findlay, Robert, 1721-1814. 
Title: Remarks on Mr. Lindsey's dissertation upon praying to  Christ. ... With an 
appendix, ... Also a second letter to the Rev. Mr. Jebb, ... being a reply to his 
letter, ... 
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker; and sold by S. Crowder; B. 
White; and H. Payne, 1781. 
Physical Details: iv, 121,[1],13,[1]p. ; 8°. 
Notes: Anonymous. By Robert Findlay. 
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Author: Goldsmith, Oliver, 1728-1774. 
Title: [History of England, in a series of letters from a nobleman  to his son. 
French] Histoire d'Angleterre, en forme de lettres d'un seigneur à son fils. 
Traduite de l'anglois à  
l'usage des écoles. ... 
Published: Londres : imprimé par Baker & Galabin: et se vend par l'auteur, chez 
Mr. Wagneux; & chez Messrs. Richardson & Urquhart; Mr. Nicoll; Messrs. 
Burnet, &  Elmsly; & Mr. de la  Grange, 1777.[London] 
Physical Details: 2v. ; 12°. 
Notes: Anonymous. By Oliver Goldsmith. With an errata leaf in vol. 1 and a list 
of subscribers in vol. 2. 
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Author: Harrison, John, fl.1784-1792. 
Title: The remarkable effects of fixed air in mortifications of the extremities. To 
which is added, the history some worm-cases. By John Harrison, surgeon, ... 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1785. 
Physical Details: [2],23,[1]p. ; 8°. 
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Author: Martial. 
Title: [Epigrammata. English]  The epigrams of M. Val. Martial, in twelve 
books: with a comment: by James Elphinston. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin: and sold by  B. White; C. 
Dilly; J. Robson; J. Walter [and 2 others in London, 2 in Oxford, 1 in 
Cambridge, 2 in Edinburgh], 1782. 
Physical Details: xxxviii,574,[2]p., plate : port. ; 4°. Notes: Pp.xxxi-xxxviii 
contain a list of subscribers. With a final leaf of advertisements. 
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Author: Missy, César de, 1703-1775. 
Title: [Paraboles ou fables et aûtres petites narrations. Selections. English] Three 
of M. de Missy's French fables freely translated by himself. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1772. 
Physical Details: 8p. ; 8°. 
Notes: The three fables are translated from verses no.9, 11 and 13  in Missy's 
'Paraboles ou fables et aûtres petites narrations'.In: 'Paraboles ou fables et aûtres 
petites narrations', Londres, 1776. 
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Author: Reynolds, Frances, 1729-1807. 
Title: An enquiry concerning the principles of taste, and of the origin of our 
ideas of beauty, &c. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1785. 
Physical Details: v,[1],49,[1]p. ; 8°. 
Notes: Anonymous. By Frances Reynolds. 
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Author: Roustan, Ant. Jaq. (Antoine Jacques). 
Title: Abrégé de l'histoire ancienne ... Avec un discours sur la question, si les 
anciens grecs et les romains furent supérieurs aux peuples modernes. Par A.J. 
Roustan, ... 
Published: [Londres] : Imprimé par Baker et Galabin, l'an 1776.  
Et se vend chez l'auteur. A Londres, 1776. [London] 
Physical Details: 3v. ; 12°. 
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Author: Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813. 
Title: An account of the ancient division of the English nation into hundreds and 
tithings: the happy effects of that excellent institution; ... Intended as an 
appendix to several tracts on national defence, &c. By Granville Sharp 
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker, 1784. 
Physical Details: 370p. ; 8°. 
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Author: Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813. 
Title: A defence of the ancient, legal, and constitutional, right of the people, to 
elect representatives for every session of Parliament; ... as expressly required in 
the old Statute, ... in a letter to a member of the Surry Committee. By Granville 
Sharp. 
Edition: Third edition. 
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker, 1780. 
Physical Details: 16p. ; 8°. 
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Author: Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813. 
Title: The legal means of political reformation, proposed in two small tracts, viz. The first 
on "Equitable representation," and the legal means of obtaining it.  The second on 
"Annual parliaments, the ancient and most salutary right of the people." 
Published: [London : printed by Galabin and Baker, 1780] 
Physical Details: 59,[1]p. ; 8°. 
Notes: Anonymous. By Granville Sharp. Each tract has a separate title page, but 
pagination and register are continuous; imprint from these title pages. The title page 
shown here is of the third edition. 
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Author: Brown, Sarah, fl. 1777-1779. 
Title: A letter to a lady on the management of the infant.  
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1779. 
Physical Details: 63,[1]p. ; 8°. 
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Author: Brown, Sarah, fl. 1777-1779. 
Title: A letter to a lady on the mode of conducting herself during Pregnancy.  
Also on the management of the infant. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1777. 
Physical Details: [2],32p. ; 8°. 
Notes: Anonymous. By Sarah Brown. 
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Title: Vocal music: or the songster's companion. Containing a new and choice 
collection of the greatest variety of songs, cantatas, &c. with the music prefixed 
to each. Adapted to     
the violin and German-flute. Together with an alphabetical index of the whole. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, for Robert Horsfield, 1775. 
Physical Details: [4],283,[1]p. : ill., music ; 12°. 
Notes: Vertical chain lines. Intended as a companion third volume to the two 
volume sets of 'Vocal music' published in 1772 and 1775. A fourth volume was 
later published in [1778?]. 
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Author: Findlay, Robert, 1721-1814. 
Title: Remarks on Mr. Lindsey's dissertation upon praying to Christ. ... With an 
appendix, ... Also a second letter to the Rev. Mr. Jebb, ... being a reply to his 
letter, ... 
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker; and sold by S. Crowder; B. 
White; and H. Payne, 1781. 
Physical Details: iv,121,[1],13,[1]p. ; 8°. 
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Author: Tooley, Thomas. 
Title: Nomenclator Biblicus: or an accurate index of proper names 
occurring in the Old and New Testament: intended as a supplement to 
the known defect of concordances ... By Thomas Tooley, ... By Thomas 
Tooley. ... 
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker, 1770. 
Physical Details: viii,96p. ; 8°.  
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General Merchant. The necessity and expediency of an association of merchants and traders, to oppose and 
get redress of many abuses arising from the ambiguity, ... of the law, and insidious practices of custom-
house-officers; with proposals for effectual remedies: ... With the outlines of a plan of the intended 
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Author: Wakefield, Gilbert, 1756-1801. 
Title: An enquiry into the opinions of the Christian writers of the three first 
centuries concerning the person of Jesus Christ: by Gilbert Wakefield, ... Vol. I 
Published: London : printed, by Galabin and Baker, for J. Johnson, 1784. 
Physical Details: 349,[3]p. ; 8°. 
Notes: With a final leaf of advertisements. No more published. 
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This is William Baker’s own  
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The following items either have not been filmed and thus do not have title pages to be 
displayed or are further editions of works already shown above.  
 
Title: Vocal music: or the songster's companion. Containing a new and choice collection 
of the greatest variety of songs,  cantatas, &c. with the music prefixed to each. Adapted to 
the violin and German-flute. Together with an alphabetical index of the whole.  Volume 
the first.  
Edition: The second edition improved. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, for Robert Horsfield, 1772. 
Physical Details: [8],280p. : ill., music ; 12°. 
 
Author: Benezet, Anthony, 1713-1784. 
Title: A short account of that part of Africa, inhabited by the negroes. With respect to the 
fertility of the country, the good disposition of many of the natives, and the manner by  
which the slave trade is carried on. ... 
Edition: The third edition. 
Published: [London] : Philadelphia: printed by W. Dunlap, in the year MDCCLXII. 
London: reprinted by W. Baker and J. W. Galabin, MDCCLXVIII. And sold by R. 
Horsfield, B. White, and J. Allix, [1768] 
Physical Details: 80p. ; 8°. 
NOTES: Only the US version of this work has been filmed 
 
Author: Professor of moral philosophy. 
Title: The essay on the nature and immutability of truth, in opposition to sophistry and 
scepticism, by James Beattie, ... shewn to be sophistical, and promotive of scepticism and         
infidelity. ... By a professor of moral philosophy in the College of common-sense. 
Published: London : printed by Baker and Galabin, 1773. 
Physical Details: 74,[2]p. ; 8°. (no title page available for this edition)  
 

BOOKS BY SHARP GRANVILLE (1735-1813)ii 
printed by Galabin and Baker 
 
Author: Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813. 
Title: [Declaration of the people's natural right. Extracts] 
Annual Parliaments, the ancient and most salutary right of 
the Commons of Great-Britain. Being an extract from 
Sharp's  
"Declaration of the people's natural right to a share in the 
legislature," ... 
Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker, 1780. 
Physical Details: 25,[1]p. ; 8°. 
 
Title: Equitable representation necessary to the 

establishment of law, peace, and good government: shewn in some extracts from Mr. 
Prynne's Brevia Parliamentaria Rediviva, ... with some occasional remarks thereupon, ... 

 

Published: London : printed by Galabin and Baker, 1780. 
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Physical Details: [2],26p. ; 8°. 
Notes: Also issued as part of: 'The legal means of political reformation', 5th edition, 
[London, 1780]. 
 
Title: Annual Parliaments, the ancient and most salutary right of the Commons of Great-
Britain being an extract from Sharp's "Declaration of the people's natural right to share in 
the legislature," printed in 1774, p. 157 to170 ... 
Author:  Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813. 
Printed by Galabin and Baker, 1780  
 
Title:  A defence of the ancient, legal, and constitutional, right of the people, to elect 
representatives for every session of Parliament : viz. not only "every year once," but also 
"more often if need be" : as expressly required in the old statute, and confirmed by the 
general usage of ancient times, demonstrated by the evidence of the original writs for 
election : in a letter to a member of the Surry Committee  
Author:   Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813. 
Printed by Galabin and Baker, 1780  
 
Title:  Annual Parliaments, the ancient and most salutary right of the Commons of Great-
Britain: being an extract from Sharp's "Declaration of the people's natural right to share in 
the legislature," printed in 1774, p. 157 to 170 ... 
Author:  Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813.  
Printed by Galabin and Baker 
 
 Title: The legal means of political reformation proposed in two small  tracts, viz.: the 
first on "Equitable representation" and the legal means of obtaining it (1777) ; the second 
on "Annual parliaments, the ancient and most salutary right of the people" (1774) ; to 
which are added, A letter to a Member of the Surry Committee, in Defence of the Right 
of the People ... ; and A circular letter to the federal petitioning counties ... to warn them 
against the late proposition for triennial elections (1780). 
Author:      Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813. 
Printed by Galabin and Baker, 1780  
 
Title: Equitable representation necessary to the establishment of law, peace, and good 
government : shewn in some extracts from Mr. Prynne's Brevia Parliamentaria rediviva 
(printed in 1662, and dedicated to K. Charles II) : relative to examples of joint elections 
for knights, citizens, and burgesses, for whole counties by the same electors, at one time 
and place : with some occasional remarks thereupon ... 
Author:  Sharp, Granville, 1735-1813. 
Printed by Galabin and Baker ..., 1780  
 
BOOKS IN FRENCH 
 
Title: Journal et procès verbaux du quatrième voyage aërien de M.  Blanchard, parti de 
Chelsea, le 16 octobre, 1784, ... 
Author: Blanchard, Jean-Pierre, 1753-1809. 
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Published: Imprimé aux dépens de l'auteur, à Londres, par Galabin et Baker, et se vend 
chez mm. P. Elmsley; R. Baldwin; J. Debrett; R. Faulder; & W. Babbs, 1784. 
 
Author: Missy, César de, 1703-1775. 
Title: Sermons sur divers textes de l'ecriture sainte : par feu  Monsieur César de-Missy, ... 
Published: [London] : Imprimé à Londres en 1780, par Galabin et Baker. Et se vend chez 
M M. J. Sewell: et P. Elmsly. Item, à la Société typographique, [1780] 
 
Title: L'Amerique, poeme en quatre chants. 
Published: Londres : imprimé par Baker et Galabin, 1780. [London] 
 
Title: Recueil choisi de traits historiques et de contes moraux: avec la signification des 
mots en anglois au bas de chaque page ... / 
Author: Wanostrocht, N. 1745-1812. 
Publication: À Londres:  Imprimé par Galabin et Baker, aux dépens de l'auteur, 1785 
      
Title: Les Mysteres du christianisme, approfendis radicalement et reconus  physiquement 
vrais. 
Publication: A Londres : Imprim par J.G. Galabin et G. Baker, 1771  
  
Author: Laique de l'Eglise Anglicane. 
Title: Remonstrance addressee aux catholiques Romains, qui resident dans les etats 
protestans. Par un laique de l'Eglise  Anglicane. 
Published: Londres : de l'imprimerie de J. G. Galabin et G. Baker, 1767. [London] 
Physical Details: [2],22p. ; 8°. 
 
Author: Missy, César de, 1703-1775. 
Title: Paraboles ou fables et aûtres petites narrations d'un citoyen de la république 
Chrétienne du dix-huitième siècle: mises en vers par César de Missy. ... 
Edition: Seconde edition: ... 
Published: [London] : Imprimé à Londres en 1770 par J. G.  
Galabin et G. Baker. Et se vend chez M. M. Brotherton & Sewell: G. Perch: et P. Elmsly, 
1770. 
Notes: César De Missy (1703-75) was a Prussian critic and divine. He was George III's 
French chaplain, and spent his life collecting materials for an Edition of the New 
Testament.  
 
Author: Missy, César de, 1703-1775. 
Title: Paraboles ou fables et aûtres petites narrations d'un citoyen de la république 
Chrétienne du dix-huitième siècle: par César de-Missy. 
Edition: Troisième édition: revue et corrigée par l'auteur. 
Published: [London] : Imprimé à Londres en 1776 par Galabin et Baker. Et se vend chez 
M M. Sewell: et P. Elmsly. Item, à la Société Typographique, 1776. 
Physical Details: [156],16,[2];8;8p. ; 8°. 
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Notes: Includes: 'Vers de Monsieur de-Missy' and 'Three of M. de Missy's French fables 
freely translated by himself', each with separate title page and pagination, the title page of 
the third part dated 1772. 
 
 
AMERICAN REVOLUTION 
 
Title: An introduction to the history of the revolt of the colonies: giving, from the state-
papers, a comprehensive view of their conduct, from the successive settlement of each, to 
the declaration of independence, and of the policy of Britain during every reign. 
Author:      Chalmers, George, 1742-1825.  
Printed by Baker and Galabin, in Ingram Court, Fenchurch-street, 1782  
 
Notes: Volume I was suppressed, and volume II did not appear in Chalmers' lifetime. 
Some surviving copies lack a title page. The two Volumes were finally published in 
Boston in 1845. 
 
Title: Political annals of the present united colonies, from their settlement to the peace of 
1763: compiled chiefly from records, and authorised often by the insertion of state-
papers. By George Chalmers, Esq. Book I. 
Author: Chalmers, George, 1742-1825 
Published: London: printed, by Galabin and Baker, for the author: and sold by J. Bowen, 
1779. 
Physical Details: [8],695,[1]p. ; 4°. 
NOTES: Only the American version of the Chalmers works have been filmed. 
 
 
 
                                                 
i Galabin, Charles Philip. Son of John William and Elizabeth Galabin, born 1 Aug 1774, christened 8 Nov 
1774, St. Dionis Backchurch, London. Married Lucy Henington 16 Jun 1803. Died 16 Apr 1812 
Galabin, Henry Louis. Son of John William and Elizabeth Galabin, born 24 Jun 1768, christened 25 Jul 
1768, St. Dionis Backchurch, London. Married Jan. 2, 1797 at Albrighton, near Wolverhampton, Mr. 
Henry Lewis Galabin, of Ingram-court, Fenchurch-street, to Miss Jane Crump, eldest daughter of Mr. 
Crump, surgeon at Albrighton (GM Jan 1797, 79). Born on July 17, 1800, to the wife of Mr. H. L. Galabin, 
printer, of Ingram-court, a third son (GM Jul 1800, 690) 
Galabin, John William. Son of John and Marie Ann (Bacot) Galabin, born 10 Mar 1738. Married 
Elizabeth Marchant 17 May 1767 at St. Anne's, Soho. Died Thursday, at Marylebone, in the 87th year of 
her age, Mrs Galabin, widow of the late Mr. John Galabin, of Greenwich [mother of John William Galabin] 
(LT 8 Jul 1790). John William Galabin, of Ingram Court, Fenchurch Street, printer, to surrender Oct 25, 26 
at ten at Guildhall (LG 8 Oct 1791). Died July 28, 1824, the wife of John William Galabin (GM Sept 1824, 
283).  
Galabin, Septimus Barry. Son of John William and Elizabeth Galabin, born 6 Nov 
1781, christened 6 Dec 1781, St. Dionis Backchurch, London. Some refer to Septimus 
Barry Galabin as the youngest son of John William Galabin. At some point in time he 
was the youngest son and perhaps at another he was the youngest living son of John 
William Galabin, who had eight sons, Septimus Barry being the seventh and Edward 
Octavius (born 17 Dec 1785, died 29 Mar 1799) the eighth. 
Galabin, William John. Son of John William and Elizabeth Galabin, born 6 May 1779, christened 2 Jun 
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1779, St. Dionis Backchurch, London. Married Francis Ann Webb Marchant 4 Feb 1804, St. Dionis 
Backchurch. Born on Nov. 3, 1804, to the wife of Mr. William John Galabin, printer, of Ingram-court, 
Fenchurch-street, a son (GM Dec 1804, 1167). Died Saturday Jan. 7, 1809, at Barnstaple, Devonshire, 
where he went for the recovery of his health, Mr William John Galabin, printer, of Ingram-court, 
Fenchurch-street, aged 30 years (LT 10 Jan 1809). 
 
What is curious is that William Baker’s nephew, William Man, married an Elizabeth Marchant.  While 
‘Marchant and Galabin’ was an early 19th century printing company in London.  However the two 
Marchant families are probably not the same. 
 
 
ii Granville Sharp was born in Durham in 1735. The son of an archdeacon, and the grandson of the 
Archbishop of York, Sharp decided against a career in the Church of England and instead served an 
apprenticeship in London as a linen-draper. The work did not satisfy him and in 1758 obtain a post as a 
clerk in the civil service.  
 
In 1765 Sharp was living with his brother, a surgeon in Wapping, East London.  One day Jonathan Strong, 
a black man, arrived at the house. Strong was a slave who had been so badly beaten by his master, David 
Lisle, that he was close to death. Sharp took Strong to St. Bartholomew's Hospital, where he had to spend 
four months recovering from his injuries. Strong told Sharp how Lisle, had brought him to England from 
Barbados. Lisle had apparently been dissatisfied with Strong's services and after beating him with his 
pistol, had thrown him onto the streets.  
 
After Jonathan Strong had regained his health, David Lisle paid two men to recapture him. When Sharp 
heard the news he took Lisle to court claiming that as Strong was in England he was no longer a slave. 
However, it was not until 1768 that the courts ruled in Strong's favour. The case received national publicity 
and Sharp was able to use this in his campaign against slavery. He also took up the cases of other slaves 
such as Thomas Lewis and James Somersett, and convinced the courts that "as soon as any slave sets foot 
upon English territory, he becomes free." 
 
Granville Sharp developed radical political opinions about other issues as well. He argued in favour of 
parliamentary reform and an increase in the low wages paid to farm labourers. Sharp also supported the 
American colonists against the British government and as a result, had to resign from the civil service in 
1776.  
 
In 1787 Sharp and his friend Thomas Clarkson decided to form the Society for the Abolition of the Slave 
Trade. Although Sharp and Clarkson were both Anglicans, nine out of the twelve members on the 
committee, were Quakers. Influential figures such as John Wesley and Josiah Wedgwood gave their 
support to the campaign. Later they persuaded William Wilberforce, the MP for Hull, to be their 
spokesman in the House of Commons.  
 
Thomas Clarkson was given the responsibility of collecting information to support the abolition of the slave 
trade. This included interviewing 20,000 sailors and obtaining equipment used on the slave-ships such as 
iron handcuffs, leg-shackles, thumb screws, instruments for forcing open slave's jaws and branding irons. 
In 1787 he published his pamphlet, A Summary View of the Slave Trade and of the Probable 
Consequences of Its Abolition.  
 
After the passing of the Abolition of the Slave Trade Act in 1807 Sharp joined with Thomas Clarkson and 
Thomas Fowell Buxton to form the Society for the Mitigation and Gradual Abolition of Slavery. However, 
Granville Sharp was not to see the final abolition of slavery as he died on 6th July, 1813. 
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